� Variables that affect the determination of loss reserves are the receipt of additional claim information and other internal and
external factors such as the performance of the housing market, changes in claims handling procedures, significant claim
reporting lags, and uncertainties regarding the condition of properties at the time of initial loss reserve quantification.

	 Sensitivities

Sensitivity analyses are conducted to quantify the exposure to changes in key loss assumptions. The change in any key assumption
will impact the Company’s performance and financial position for a period. The following sensitivity analyses are performed for
reasonable possible movements in key loss assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on pre-
tax income and shareholders’ equity. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining ultimate claims
liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It
should be noted that movements in these assumptions are non‑linear.

		  December 31, 2011						   Impact on net	 Impact on
							   Change in	 income before	 shareholders’
		  Sensitivity factor					   assumptions	 income taxes	 equity

Claim frequency										   +10%	 $	 (34,088)	 $	 (24,543)
												   -10%		  34,088		  24,543
Claim severity										   +10%		  (34,088)		  (24,543)
											   -10%		  34,088		  24,543

		  December 31, 2010						   Impact on net	 Impact on
							   Change in	 income before	 shareholders’
		  Sensitivity factor					   assumptions	 income taxes	 equity

Claim frequency										   +10%	 $	 (31,149)	 $	 (21,804)
												   -10%		  31,149		  21,804
Claim severity										   +10%		  (31,149)		  (21,804)
											   -10%		  31,149		  21,804

(c)	 Subrogation recoverable

The following table presents movement in subrogation recoverable during the year:

								   December 31,	 December 31,
								   2011	 2010

Subrogation recoverable, beginning of year								   $	 40,393	 $	 13,646
Real estate assets acquired as a result of settling claims							   	 220,647		  86,982
Change in market value for real estate on hand									   (13,270)		  (13,086)
Real estate assets sold												   (162,460)		  (47,149)
Estimated net borrower recoveries recognized	  								   21,247		  —

Subrogation recoverable, end of year 									   $	 106,557	 $	 40,393

When claims are paid, the Company typically obtains a legally enforceable judgment against the borrowers for the amount of the loss
incurred. The Company actively engages in collection activities to recover monies from the borrowers under the judgments. During the
year ended December 31, 2011, management determined that there was sufficient historical experience of successful recoveries from
borrowers in order to establish an expected recovery rate and to record a recovery accrual related to past claims paid and current loss
reserves. This resulted in a $21,247 decrease to losses on claims and corresponding increase to subrogation recoverable.